

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**  
**SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 123 of 2015**

**With**  
**SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 359 of 2015**

=====

SHAIENDRA GHANSYAMSINH JHALA....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 1....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR ND GOHIL, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR. LB DABHI APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

VISHAL K ANANDJIWALA, ADVOCATE for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE A.J.DESAI**

**Date : 13/09/2017**

**ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocates for the respective parties.

**Rule** returnable on **07.11.2017**. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice of rule for and on behalf of the respondent-State. Direct service to respondent no.2 through the concerned police station is permitted.

Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till then.

**(A.J.DESAI, J.)**

M KUMAR